
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 
 

8 August 2012 
 
 
A Meeting of the CABINET will be held on Wednesday, 15th August, 2012, 6.00 pm 
in Committee Room 1 Marmion House, Lichfield Street, Tamworth 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
NON CONFIDENTIAL 

 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (personal and/or 
personal and prejudicial) in any matters which are to be considered at this 
meeting. 

 
When Members are declaring a personal interest or personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of which they have dispensation, they should 
specify the nature of such interest.  Members should leave the room if they 
have a personal and prejudicial interest in respect of which they do not 
have a dispensation.   

 

4 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules  

 None 
 

5 Localism Act 2011 (Pages 5 - 48) 

 (Report of the Leader of the Council) 
 

6 Annual Review 2011/12 (Pages 49 - 62) 

 (Report of the Leader of the Council) 
 

7 Localising Support For Council Tax (Pages 63 - 152) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Core Services and Assets) 
 

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



8 Write Offs 01/04/2012 – 30/06/2012 (Pages 153 - 158) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Core Services and Services) 
 

9 Consideration Of Issues And Options Arising From The Cemetery Gates 
Petition (Pages 159 - 164) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Environment and Waste Management) 
 

 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
 
 
pp Chief Executive 
 
 
People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk 
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: D Cook, R Pritchard, L Bates, S Claymore, S Doyle, M Greatorex and J 

Oates 



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 

HELD ON 25th JULY 2012 
 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard, L Bates, 

S Claymore, M Greatorex and J Oates 

 
The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), John 
Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate), Jane Hackett (Solicitor to the Council 
and Monitoring Officer), Rob Barnes (Director - Housing and Health), Tina 
Mustafa (Housing Operations Manager), Karen Taylor (Head of Benefits), 
Michael Buckland (Head of Revenues), Sue Philp (Housing Manager), Neil 
Mason (Community Leisure Manager), Elanor Thompson (Arts and Events 
Manager), Stephanie Ivey (Children and Young Person Officer) and Claire 
Keeling (Housing Strategy Officer) 
 
 

28 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor S Doyle 
 

29 CORPORATE UPDATE  
 
The Head of Benefits and the Head of Revenues gave a presentation on the 
changes to Council Tax Support and reforms which was endorsed by Members, 
going forward for consultation and report back to Cabinet on 15 August 2012. 
 

30 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2012 were approved and signed as 
a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor J Oates) 
 

31 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

32 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  
 
None 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Cabinet 25 July 2012 

 

 

2 
 

 
33 GRANTS TO VOLUNTARY ORGANISATIONS (SMALL GRANTS 

SCHEME)/LOCAL ARTS GRANT SCHEME  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Core Services and Assets informing 
Members of the Small Grants, Arts Grants and Sport Grants awards made during 
2011/12 was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the outturn of the Cabinet (Grants) Sub-Committee be 

endorsed. 
 

(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor S Claymore) 
 
 

34 RE-DEVELOPMENT OF TRANCHES 2 AND 3 GARAGE SITES  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing and Portfolio Holder for Core 
Services and Assets providing members with an update on progress concerning 
the disposal of 26 Council owned garage sites for the purpose of developing 
affordable housing was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The progress made to date regarding the disposal of 

garage sites to partner Registered Providers (RPs) to 
develop affordable housing be noted, and; 
 

 2 The commencement of work in relation to sites identified 
in Trenches 2 and 3 be approved. 
 

(Moved by Councillor M Greatorex and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard) 
 
 

35 TAMWORTH HOMELESSNESS EDUCATION PROGRAMME  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing seeking approval for the revised 
Tamworth Homelessness Education Project (THEP) was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the use of the revised Tamworth Homelessness 

Education Programme as a key prevention tool to support 
homelessness prevention activity be approved. 
 

(Moved by Councillor M Greatorex and seconded by Councillor J Oates) 
 
 
 

36 THE IMPACT OF WELFARE BENEFIT REFORM ON TENANTS  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing setting out the challenges and 
opportunities arising from the Welfare Reform Act 2012 following the receipt of 
Royal assent in March was considered. 
 

Page 2



Cabinet 25 July 2012 

 

 

3 
 

RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The impact arising from the key legislative changes, as set 

out at Annex 1 as set out in the Member Presentation 
delivered at the end of May 2012 be acknowledged, and; 

 2 Investment in the Third sector be increased to £10,000 in 
order to facilitate the improvement of debt management 
services and sensible lending solutions, and; 

 3 The principles used to access funding available through 
the “homelessness prevention grant” as set out in the 
report, delegating authority to the Portfolio Holder to agree 
the final details of a scheme be endorsed, and; 

 4 The increase in income management staff, subject to the 
usual Appointments and Staffing Committees 
arrangements be supported, and; 

 5 The investigation into the introduction of electronic means 
to pay rent using the rent app, mobile payment methods 
as part of the corporate change management programme 
be endorsed, and; 

 6 The development of a Social Enterprise Partnership with 
Mears to develop a skills academy, delegating authority to 
the Portfolio Holder of Housing to agree the detail be 
supported, and; 

 7 The Communications and Action plans (attached at 
annexes 2 and 3) which set out the next steps in relation 
to the wider partnership opportunities around the LEP and 
the banking sector to help tackle financial exclusion and 
worklessness be agreed, and; 

 8 A further report to be received in the summer of 2013 
detailing the initial impact of the changes and to set out 
final preparations for Universal Credit in October 2013. 
 

(Moved by Councillor M Greatorex and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard) 
 
 

37 SAFEGUARDING UPDATE  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing updating Members on the number 
and type of initial safeguarding concerns that the council received between April 
2011 and March 2012 and informing Members of the current position in relation to 
our Policy regarding safeguarding children and vulnerable adults was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The proposal to delay (until the autumn of 2012) the 

scheduled review of our current Safeguarding policy in 
order to benefit from the national guidance due to be 
published in summer 2012 be endorsed, and; 

 2 Attendance by Tamworth Borough Councillors be 
promoted at all future Safeguarding Children and 
Vulnerable Adult awareness training. 
 

(Moved by Councillor M Greatorex and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard) 

Page 3



Cabinet 25 July 2012 

 

 

4 
 

 
 

38 TAMWORTH ASSEMBLY ROOMS DEVELOPMENT PHASE  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Enterprise 
updating Members on the Tamworth Assembly Rooms Development Project and 
seeking permission and agreement on the “Development Phase” timeline and 
actions was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The £88,200 Heritage Lottery Fund (HLF) round one grant 

be accepted and the use of £50,000 TBC capital (from the 
£400k) budget be endorsed to enable further feasibility 
work as part of the Development Phase, and; 

 2 The actions contained in the Development Phase 
timetable attached at appendix 1 be endorsed, and; 

 3 The procurement of Architectural support (Including 
survey works) and the procurement of a project manager 
be approved, and; 

 4 It was noted that a further report detailing the proposal for 
a second round Heritage Lottery Grant will be brought to 
Cabinet prior to the submission in December 2012. 

(Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by Councillor D Cook) 
 
 

  

 Leader  
 

Page 4



CABINET 
 

 
15 August 2012 

 
 

REPORT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 

 
 

 
LOCALISM ACT 2011 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To consider the Council’s approach to the implementation of a key part of the Localism Act 
2011 – the Community Right to Challenge set out in Part 5 Chapter 2.   
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
To approve the guidance document attached (Appendix 2) and the decision and notification 
timetables required under sections 82 to 84 of the Localism Act 2011 as relating to the 
Community Right to Challenge which are set out below:- 
 

(1) To accept expressions of interest under the Community Right to Challenge duties 
annually only between 1 June and 30 June, commencing 2013,  

(2) To accept expressions of interest under the Community Right to Challenge duties 
for services already delivered by a third party as set out in the contracts register, 

(3) Determination of these expressions will take no more than 26 weeks from the close 
of the period (30 June) and follow generally the process outlined in Appendix 1, 

(4) The minimum period between the date of our decision to accept an expression of 
interest and the date on which the procurement exercise will begin is 12 weeks.  
The maximum period is 26 weeks, however depending on the complexity of the 
EOI on the services involved this period may be waived and the relevant body 
notified accordingly, 

(5) To publish the guidance document and the decision and notification periods on the 
Council’s website as required by the legislation 

(6) To delegate to the Chief Executive and the Leader of the Council authority to make 
any necessary policy amendments  

 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The Community Right to Challenge requires relevant authorities (County, District or London 
Borough Councils) to consider expressions of interest in running Council services from 
various bodies specified in legislation, and when expressions of interest are accepted, carry 
out a procurement exercise. 
 
The relevant bodies specified in the legislation include: 
 

• A voluntary or community body; 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



• A body of persons or a trust which is established for charitable purposes only; 

• Parish Councils; 

• Two or more employees of the Council; or 

• Any other person or body specified by the Secretary of State by regulations 
 
Whilst only relevant bodies are eligible to submit an expression of interest they may do so in 
partnership with other relevant bodies and/or non-relevant bodies such as private 
companies.  Relevant bodies do not have to be local to the area. 
 
The Right to Challenge relates to services provided by the authority and not to functions of 
the authority.  The guidance uses an example of the distinction between an authority’s 
function of determining planning applications and the service of processing applications to 
illustrate this. 
 
An expression of interest from a relevant body must be in writing and contain certain 
information specified in the Regulations.
[...]
ng information may be 
attached.   Your submission will be formally acknowledged.   If you require 
this form in an alternative format please contact Tamworth Borough 
Council’s Customer Services on 01827 709709. 
 

Page 14



 5

If additional information is provided by the relevant body, information outside of 
the scope of the requirements in the Regulations will not be used as a ground on 
which to reject an EOI. 
 

 
Notifying decisions on Expressions of Interest (EOI) 
 
Tamworth Borough Council will notify the relevant body that has submitted an 
expression of interest of the timescale within which the authority will notify the 
body of its decision.  This notification will be in writing and done within 30 days 
after the close of the period (30 June) specified by the authority for submitting 
expressions of interest. 
 
In specifying the period for notifying relevant bodies of a decision we will have 
regard to the following factors: 
 

• The need to notify relevant bodies of a decision within a reasonable period; 
 

• The nature, scale and complexity of the service to which expressions of 
interest relate; 

 

• The complexity of the EOIs received; 
 

• The likely need to agree modifications to EOIs in order to accept them; and 
 

• The timescales for any existing commissioning cycles relevant to the service 
which an EOI relates to or any other relevant authority processes (i.e. 
Council, Cabinet decision making or budget setting processes) 

 
The maximum period that Tamworth Borough Council will take to make a 
decision is 26 weeks from the close of the period (30 June) specified for 
submitting expressions of interest. 
 
 

Grounds whereby an expression of interest may be rejected 
 
Tamworth Borough Council may only reject an EOI on one or more of the 
grounds specified in the Regulations.  They are listed below: 
 

• The EOI does not comply with any requirements specified in the Localism Act 
or in regulations. 

 

• The relevant body provid
[...]
sions from expressions or 
clarifying details of services.   This can bring further clarity to an expression and 
allow proper consideration by the authority.  If an agreement cannot be reached, 
Tamworth Borough Council may reject the EOI. 

Page 16



 7

 
 

Period between an EOI being accepted and a procurement 
exercise starting 
 
Tamworth Borough Council must specify periods between an expression of 
interest being accepted and a procurement exercise starting. 
 
In specifying the period set out below Tamworth Borough Council has had due 
regard to: 
 

• The need to provide Tamworth Borough Council employees and other 
relevant bodies with a fair and reasonable and realisable opportunity to bid 
the procurement exercise for the service; 

• The nature, scale and complexity of the service being procured. 

• The timescales for any existing commissioning cycle relevant to the service 
being procured, and Council Cabinet decision making or budget setting 
processes. 

 
The minimum period between the date or our decision to accept an 
expression of interest and the date on which the procurement exercise will 
begin is 12 weeks.  The maximum period is 26 weeks.   However depending 
on the complexity of the EOI on the service involved this period may be 
waived and the relevant body will be notified accordingly. 
 
 

The Procurement Exercise 
 

When an expression of interest is accepted, Tamworth Borough Council must 
carry out a procurement exercise for the service.  The procurement exercise 
must be appropriate having regard to the value and nature of the contract that 
may be awarded as a result of the exercise. 
 
The Public Contracts Regulations 2006 shall apply to the procurement of all 
services that exceed the current EU threshold of £173,934.  For the procurement 
of services below the EU threshold, general principles of equality of treatment, 
non-discrimination and transparency are required to ensure that the selection 
process used is consistent wi
[...]
hape and run excellent local services. This might include making services 
more responsive to local needs, offering additional social value outcomes, or 
delivering better value for money. It may act as a springboard for radical re-
shaping of services, or simply trigger small changes that will make a big 
difference to the quality of service communities receive.

Every council should be looking carefully at how they can improve local 
services, deliver better value for money, and empower their communities to 
do more. I hope that they will embrace the community right to challenge as a 
positive tool that will help them to achieve these aims.  

Andrew Stunell MP 
Parliamentary Under Secretary of State 

Page 23



Scope of the guidance | 5 

Introduction

Scope of the guidance 

i. This guidance provides further explanation of the legislative framework for 
the community right to challenge. This is contained in Part 5, Chapter 2 of 
the Localism Act 2011, The Community Right to Challenge (Expressions 
of Interest and Excluded Services) (England) Regulations 2012, and The 
Community Right to Challenge (Fire and Rescue Authorities and Rejection 
of Expressions of Interest) (England) Regulations 2012.

ii. The Localism Act (“the Act”) was enacted on 15 November 2011. 
Provisions were brought into force on 27 June 2012.

iii. The Regulations: 

a) Specify information required in an expression of interest; 
b) Specify grounds whereby an expression of interest may be rejected; 
c) State which kinds of services are excluded from the Right; and 
d) Add certain fire and rescue authorities as relevant authorities.

iv. The guidance only applies to England.  

v. A glossary of terms is at Annex A at the end of this guidance.

Page 24



6 | Relevant bodies and relevant authorities

                                                

Section 1 

Relevant authorities and relevant 
bodies

1.1 The community right to challenge refers to two sets of bodies. Relevant 
authorities mus
[...]
luded 
Services) (England) Regulations 2012.

The Right  The community right to challenge. 

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

15th August 2012 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE LEADER 

 
 

Annual Review 2011/12 
 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
N/A 
 
 
PURPOSE 
To inform Cabinet of the contents of the Annual Review. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
That Cabinet approves the Annual Review so that it can be published without delay. 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
It is good practise for organisations to provide stakeholders with an annual review of activity. 
 
The Annual Review informs stakeholders (including members, staff, partners and the public 
at large) about the council’s past performance; to meet its obligations in accordance with the 
authority’s policy to communicate effectively with the public, be open to public scrutiny and to 
share its performance with the community 
 
 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
There are no financial implications directly arising from this report. 
 
 
LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 
There are no legal or risk implications directly arising from this report. 
 
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
There are no sustainability implications directly arising from this report. 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION   
 
 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
John Day 
 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 
 
APPENDICES 
Annual Review 2011/12 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



A
n
n
u
a
l

R
e
v
ie
w

A
p
ri
l 
2
0
1
1
 t
o
 M

a
rc
h
 2
0
1
2

O
n
e
 T
a
m
w
o
rt
h
, P
e
rf
e
c
tl
y
 P
la
c
e
d

su
c
c
e
ss

a
c
h
ie
ve

a
sp
ire

su
st
a
in

c
re
a
te

p
ro
sp
e
r

d
e
ve
lo
p

im
p
ro
ve

le
a
d

sa
fe
r

h
e
a
lt
h
ie
r

Page 51



3
Ta
m
w
o
rt
h
 B
o
ro
u
g
h
 C
o
u
n
c
il

Fo
re
w
o
rd

“
W
e
 w

il
l 
d
o
 a
ll
 w

e
 c
a
n
 w

it
h
 t
h
e
 r
e
so

u
rc
e
s 
a
v
a
il
a
b
le
 a
n
d
 w

e
 k
n
o
w
 o
u
r 
p
a
rt
n
e
rs
 w

il
l 
d
o
 s
o
 t
o
o
”
.

Ta
ke
n
 f
ro
m
 t
h
e
 2
0
1
0
/
2
0
1
1
 A
n
n
u
a
l R
e
vi
e
w
 t
h
is
 
[...]

o
re
 in
fo
rm

a
ti
o
n
 a
b
o
u
t T
a
m
w
o
rt
h
 B
o
ro
u
g
h
 C
o
u
n
c
il 
vi
si
t

o
u
r 
w
e
b
si
te
 a
t 
w
w
w
.t
a
m
w
o
rt
h
.g
o
v.
u
k
o
r 
p
ic
k 
u
p
 a
 c
o
p
y 
o
f 
o
u
r

re
si
d
e
n
ts
’ m

a
g
a
zi
n
e
, T
a
lk
b
a
c
k.

Ta
m
w
o
rt
h
 B
o
ro
u
g
h
 C
o
u
n
c
il

M
a
rm

io
n
 H
o
u
se

Li
c
h
fie
ld
 S
tr
e
e
t

Ta
m
w
o
rt
h

B
7
9
 7
B
Z

E
m
a
il 
– 
e
n
q
u
ir
ie
s@

ta
m
w
o
rt
h
.g
o
v.
u
k

Th
is
 d
o
c
u
m
e
n
t 
c
a
n
 b
e
 m

a
d
e
 a
va

ila
b
le
 in
 o
th
e
r 
la
n
g
u
a
g
e
s,
 la

rg
e
 p
ri
n
t 
o
r 
B
ra
ill
e
. 

Fo
r 
m
o
re
 d
e
ta
ils
, c
o
n
ta
c
t 
P
e
rf
o
rm

a
n
c
e
 &
 C
o
rp
o
ra
te
 R
e
la
ti
o
n
s 
o
n
 0
1
8
2
7
 7
0
9
5
7
2
 

o
r 
e
m
a
il 
e
n
q
u
ir
ie
s@

ta
m
w
o
rt
h
.g
o
v.
u
k

O
n
e
 T
a
m
w
o
rt
h
, P
e
rf
e
c
tl
y
 P
la
c
e
d

Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

15th August 2012 
 

 

 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR CORE SERVICES AND ASSETS 
 

 

 

LOCALISING SUPPORT FOR COUNCIL TAX 
 

 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
This proposal is not exempt information for the purposes of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) 
to the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 

PURPOSE 
 
To seek a decision from Cabinet, further to the presentation given on 25th July, of the 
preferred consultation option for a Local Council Tax Support scheme.  The scheme 
will replace Council Tax Benefit, to help to those of working age on a low income pay 
their Council Tax from 1 April 2013. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That Cabinet decide on one of the three options and associated desired subset 
identified in the main report (attached Appendix / Slide extract) for which they want to 
form the base of Tamworth’s Local Council Tax Support scheme. The approved 
option and subset will form the basis of public consultation on the proposed scheme 
which will commence following the decision. 
 
 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The Welfare Reform Act 2012 confirmed that Council Tax Benefit will be abolished 
from 1 April 2013, 
[...]
ank



CABINET 

 

15 August 2012 
 

 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR CORE SERVICES & ASSETS 

 

WRITE OFFS 01/4/2012 – 30/6/2012 

 

 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
Not exempt. 
 

PURPOSE 
 
To provide members with details of write offs from 01 April 2012 to 30 June 2012. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That members endorse the amount of debt written off.   
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

The Heads of Service are responsible for the regular review of debts and consider 
the need for write off and authorise where necessary appropriate write offs in line 
with the Corporate Credit Policy. This report shows the position for the current 
financial year. Further updates will continue to be produced on a quarterly basis. 
 

Type 01/4/12-30/6/12 

Council Tax (£309.99) 

Business Rates £71,035.11                

Sundry Income £0.00 

Housing Benefit Overpayments £21,644.96 
 

Note ( ) denotes recovery of previous W/off 
 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

 

There are no new financial implications arising from this report. As the write offs 
detailed have already been approved in line with the Corporate Credit 
Policy/Financial Regulations and have been reported to members where appropriate. 
 
Members should note that NNDR write offs are covered by amending the Council’s 
contribution to the Non Domestic Rating Pool. 
 
 

LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 

 
Not applicable. 
 

SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 

 
Not applicable. 
 

CONCLUSIONS 

 

That the amounts written off be endorsed. 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 153



 

 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION   

 

This forms part of the Council’s Corporate Credit Policy and effective management of 
debt. 
 

The Council is committed to ensuring that debt write offs are kept to a minimum by 
taking all reasonable steps to collect monies due. There will be situations where the 
debt recovery process fails to recover some or all of the debt and will need to be 
considered for write off in accordance with the schemes of delegation prescribed in 
the 
[...]

 2
 w
e
e
k
s
 r
e
n
t 
o
w
e
d
 d
u
e
 t
o
 d
e
a
th

"
£
5
0
2
.3
9

£
5
0
2
.3
9

1
a
b
s
c
o
n
d
e
d
 d
e
b
to
r

"
£
2
6
8
.5
7

£
2
8
0
.7
6

£
7
5
5
.6
3

£
1
,0
8
2
.6
7

£
2
,3
8
7
.6
3

1
0
m
a
d
e
 u
n
re
c
o
v
e
ra
b
le
 b
y
 B
e
n
e
fi
ts
 A
d
v
is
o
r

3
1
.0
5
.2
0
1
2

£
6
0
.9
6

£
6
0
.9
6

2
7
u
n
e
c
o
n
o
m
ic
a
l 
to
 p
u
rs
u
e

"
£
1
8
0
.0
0

£
1
8
0
.0
0

5
c
o
u
rt
 c
o
s
ts

"
£
2
1
3
.3
9

£
3
6
6
.0
5

£
5
7
9
.4
4

8
le
s
s
 t
h
a
n
 2
 w
e
e
k
s
 r
e
n
t 
o
w
e
d
 d
u
e
 t
o
 d
e
a
th

"
£
7
7
1
.7
5

£
1
,0
0
0
.0
0

£
1
,7
7
1
.7
5

3
b
a
n
k
ru
p
t

"
£
1
,9
4
8
.4
7

£
1
,9
4
8
.4
7

7
a
b
s
c
o
n
d
e
d
 d
e
b
to
r

"
£
8
1
.0
5

£
1
,2
2
2
.0
8

£
6
9
3
.3
0

£
1
,9
9
6
.4
3

1
1
m
a
d
e
 u
n
re
c
o
v
e
ra
b
le
 b
y
 B
e
n
e
fi
ts
 A
d
v
is
o
r

3
0
.0
6
.2
0
1
2

£
1
3
8
.9
8

£
9
1
.2
9

£
2
3
0
.2
7

3
le
s
s
 t
h
a
n
 2
 w
e
e
k
s
 r
e
n
t 
o
w
e
d
 d
u
e
 t
o
 d
e
a
th

"
£
1
5
.3
5

£
1
5
.3
5

1
le
s
s
 t
h
a
n
 £
3
5
 o
w
e
d

"
£
6
7
.4
9

£
6
7
.4
9

3
1
u
n
e
c
o
n
o
m
ic
a
l 
to
 p
u
rs
u
e

"
£
1
1
5
.3
8

£
8
9
6
.0
9

£
6
2
1
.4
3

£
1
,6
3
2
.9
0

1
4
m
a
d
e
 u
n
re
c
o
v
e
ra
b
le
 b
y
 B
e
n
e
fi
ts
 A
d
v
is
o
r

"
£
1
,1
7
3
.9
4

£
1
,1
7
3
.9
4

1
b
a
n
k
ru
p
t

"
£
6
,1
2
4
.6
0

£
6
,1
2
4
.6
0

2
m
a
d
e
 u
n
re
c
o
v
e
ra
b
le
 d
u
e
 t
o
 D
W
P
 e
rr
o
r

Q
1
 T
o
ta
ls

£
1
,3
6
1
.7
0

£
6
,3
4
7
.4
0

£
5
,5
5
4
.6
5

£
2
,2
5
6
.6
1

£
6
,1
2
4
.6
0

£
0
.0
0

£
2
1
,6
4
4
.9
6

1
5
3

R
e
a
s
o
n
(s
)

H
e
a
d
 o
f 
B
e
n
e
fi
ts

N
o

. 
o

f 
A

c
c
o

u
n

ts
T
o
ta
l

D
a
te
 o
f 
W
ri
te
 O
ff

 

Page 158



CABINET 
 

15th AUGUST 2012 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE  PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR 
ENVIRONMENT AND WASTE MANAGEMENT 

 
 

CONSIDERATION OF ISSUES AND OPTIONS ARISING FROM  
THE CEMETERY GATES PETITION 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
No 
 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To consider various options in response to a petition to reinstate the locking and unlocking of 
all cemetery gates all year round, before a preferred option is put forward at full Council in 
September 2012. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Members are asked to consider all options in order that Cabinet may present a preferred 
option to full Council. 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
In October 2010 Cabinet resolved to stop locking and unlocking all cemetery gates, initially 
for a 12 month trial period and then permanently provided there were no serious issues 
arising from this.  In April 2012 a petition requesting the reinstatement of the locking and 
unlocking of all cemetery gates was received by the Council. The petitioner claims that there 
has been an increase in the number of acts of vandalism at Wilnecote Cemetery and this is a 
direct result of the gates not being locked. Details of all recorded vandalism both prior and 
post cessation of locking the gates are attached as Appendix 1. It is viewed that the locking 
of the gates will not prevent access to the cemeteries as some of the boundary 
fences/shrubbery are currently low enough for individuals to gain access. 
 
Council asked Cabinet to consider various options in response to the petition and to bring 
back a referred option to full Council in September 2012. The options to be considered are:- 
 
Option 1          Do nothing, leave gates open maintain the status quo. 
 
Option 2          Lock/unlock all cemetery gates 365 days a year using a contractor. 
 
Option 3          Lock/unlock the three cemeteries with vehicular access 365 days a year   
                       using a contractor.         
                      
Option 4          Lock/unlock all cemetery gates 365 days a year using existing labour from     
                       within Streetscene.    
 
Option 5          To provide remote opening and closing of cemetery gates, using CCTV 
                        Infrastructure and motorised gates.    
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 159



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 

Options Annual Cost Impact of 4 year medium term financial 
forecast 

1 Nil 
[...]

/0
3
/1
2

D
a
m
a
g
e
  
a
n
d
 c
ra
c
k
 o
n
 b
a
c
k
 o
f 
m
e
m
o
ri
a
l 

c
a
u
s
e
d
 b
y 
d
ig
g
e
r.
 S
h
e
 d
id
 n
o
t 
s
e
e
 d
a
m
a
g
e
 

ju
s
t 
s
a
w
 d
ig
g
e
r 
in
 t
h
e
 a
re
a

O
n
 s
it
e
 w
it
h
 M
C
, 
R
S
, 
C
S
 n
o
 

e
v
id
e
n
c
e
 o
f 
d
a
m
a
g
e
, 
k
e
rb
s
 

n
o
t 
d
o
w
e
le
d
 s
lig
h
tl
y 
a
w
a
y,
 

fi
lle
r 
in
 j
o
in
ts
 c
ra
c
k
e
d
 a
n
d
 

s
o
m
e
 o
u
t.
 A
s
k
e
d
 h
e
r 
to
 m
e
e
t 

m
e
 a
n
d
 s
h
o
w
 m
e
 h
e
r 

c
o
n
c
e
rn
s
 -
 n
o
 c
a
ll 
s
o
 N
F
A

W
ig
g
in
to
n

2
2
/0
3
/1
2

D
o
g
s
 l
o
o
s
e
 a
n
d
 f
o
u
lin
g

W
a
rd
e
n
s

W
ig
g
in
to
n

0
8
/0
5
/1
2

H
e
a
rd
 l
o
u
d
 m
u
s
ic
 i
n
 c
e
m
e
te
ry
. 
'o
th
e
r 
p
e
o
p
le
' 

s
e
e
n
 c
a
rs
 a
ft
e
r 
1
2
p
m
 o
n
 F
ri
 a
n
d
 S
a
t

C
o
u
n
c
ill
o
r 
re
 g
a
te
s
, 
P
o
lic
e
 i
f 

p
ro
b
le
m

G
la
s
c
o
te

2
4
/0
5
/1
2

W
a
n
ts
 b
e
n
c
h
 i
n
 f
ro
n
t 
o
f 
s
o
n
s
 g
ra
v
e
, 
a
d
v
is
e
d
 

b
e
n
c
h
 p
o
lic
y 
- 
C
e
m
 R
e
g
s

C
o
u
n
c
ill
o
r 
re
 r
u
le
s
 a
n
d
 r
e
g
s
 

o
ff
e
re
d
 p
la
q
u
e
 s
p
a
c
e

W
ig
g
in
to
n

2
9
/0
5
/1
2

W
h
y 
h
a
s
 t
re
e
 i
n
 s
e
c
ti
o
n
 L
 b
e
e
n
 r
e
m
o
v
e
d
?

T
B
C
 p
la
n
te
d
 i
t 
n
o
w
 i
n
 g
ra
v
e
 

s
p
a
c
e

G
la
s
c
o
te

2
0
/0
6
/1
2

L
a
d
s
 i
n
 c
e
m
e
te
ry
 b
e
in
g
 a
 b
it
 l
o
u
d
, 
th
o
u
g
h
t 

d
ru
n
k
 b
u
t 
n
o
t 
d
ri
n
k
in
g

N
o
 o
th
e
r 
re
p
o
rt
s
 w
ill
 m
e
n
ti
o
n
 

to
 W
a
rd
e
n
s
 i
f 
fu
rt
h
e
r 

c
o
m
p
la
in
ts

Page 164


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Localism Act 2011
	Appendix 1 for Localism Act 2011
	Appendix 2 for Localism Act 2011
	Appendix 3 for Localism Act 2011

	6 Annual Review 2011/12
	Enc. 1 for Annual Review 2011/12

	7 Localising Support For Council Tax
	Enc. 1 for LOCALISING SUPPORT FOR COUNCIL TAX
	Enc. 2 for LOCALISING SUPPORT FOR COUNCIL TAX
	Enc. 3 for LOCALISING SUPPORT FOR COUNCIL TAX
	Enc. 4 for LOCALISING SUPPORT FOR COUNCIL TAX

	8 Write Offs 01/04/2012 Œ 30/06/2012
	Enc. 1 for Cabinet Report for Write Offs 01/04/2012 Œ 30/06/2012

	9 Consideration Of Issues And Options Arising From The Cemetery Gates Petition
	Enc. 1 for CONSIDERATION OF ISSUES AND OPTIONS ARISING FROM THE CEMETERY GATES PETITION




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 

HELD ON 15th AUGUST 2012 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillors R Pritchard, S Doyle and J Oates 

 
The following officers were present: John Wheatley (Executive Director 
Corporate), Anica Goodwin (Director - Transformation/Corporate Performance), 
Andrew Barratt (Director - Assets and Environment), Stefan Garner (Director of 
Finance), Robert Mitchell (Director - Communities, Planning and Partnerships), 
Sarah McGrandle (Head of Environmental Management) and Karen Taylor 
(Head of Benefits) 
 
 
 

39 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Cook, S Claymore and 
M Greatorex and Anthony Goodwin (Chief Executive). 
 

40 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2012 were approved and signed as a 
correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor Jeremy Oates and seconded by Councillor S Doyle) 
 

41 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

42 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  

 
None 
 

43 LOCALISM ACT 2011  

 
The report of the Leader of the Council, presented by the Deputy Leader, setting 
out the Council’s approach to the implementation of the key part of the Localism 
Act 2011, the Community Right to challenge set out in Part 5 Chapter 2, was 
considered. 



Cabinet 15 August 2012 

 

 

2 
 

 
RESOLVED:  That the guidance document and the decision and 

notification timetables required under sections 82 to 84 of 
the Localism Act 2011 as relating to the Community Right 
to Challenge which are set out below be approved:- 

 1 Expressions of interest under the Community Right to 
Challenge duties be accepted only between 1 June and 
30 June, commencing 2013, and; 

 2 Expressions of interest under the Community Right to 
Challenge duties for services already delivered by a third 
party as set out in the contracts register be accepted, and; 

 3 Determination of these expressions will take no more than 
26 weeks from the close of the period (30 June) and follow 
generally the process outlined in Appendix 1, and; 

 4 The minimum period between the date of our decision to 
accept an expression of interest and the date on which the 
procurement exercise will begin is 12 weeks.  The 
maximum period is 26 weeks, however depending on the 
complexity of the EOI on the services involved this period 
may be waived and the relevant body notified accordingly, 
and; 

 5 The guidance document and the decision and notification 
periods on the Council’s website as required by the 
legislation be published, and; 

 6 Authority to make any necessary policy amendments be 
delegated to the Chief Executive and the Leader of the 
Council 

  (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by 
Councillor S Doyle) 

 
 

44 ANNUAL REVIEW 2011/12  

 
The Report of the Leader of the Council, presented by the Deputy Leader, 
informing Cabinet of the contents of the Annual Review was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Annual Review be approved so that it can be 

published without delay. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor 
J Oates) 

 
 

45 LOCALISING SUPPORT FOR COUNCIL TAX  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Core Services and Assets seeking a 
decision from Cabinet, further to the presentation given on 25 July, of the 
preferred consultation option for a Local Council Tax Support scheme was 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That:  



Cabinet 15 August 2012 

 

 

3 
 

 1 Option 3b from the updated appendices, protecting 
pensioners, severely disabled claimants and those with 
disabled children only based on max 75% liability, be 
approved, and; 

 2 Tamworth Borough Council consults the public on this 
option. 

  (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by 
Councillor S Doyle) 

 
 

46 WRITE OFFS 01/04/2012 – 30/06/2012  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Core Services and Assets providing 
members with details of write offs from 01 April 2012 to 30 June 2012 was 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the amount of debt being written off be endorsed. 

 
 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor 

J Oates) 
 
 

47 CONSIDERATION OF ISSUES AND OPTIONS ARISING FROM THE 

CEMETERY GATES PETITION  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Environment and Waste Management 
setting out the various options in response to a petition to reinstate the locking 
and unlocking of all cemetery gates all year round, before a preferred option is 
put forward at full Council in September 2012 was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That a Friends of Cemetery Group be set up to open and 

close the cemetery gates on a regular basis for a 12 
month trial period. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor S Doyle and seconded by Councillor 
R Pritchard) 

 
 

  

 Leader  
 


